A Beacon on the River

The Remarkable Journey of Riverside Medical Center

II

Riverside.indd 2-3

III

3/19/14 3:26 PM

I

N

T

R

O

D

U

C

T

I

O

N

Robert Miller, the first president and CEO, enjoyed a thirty-year term as
a visionary leader of the evolving Riverside Hospital and healthcare
system. Here, he is shown as he enters his office on the first day the
hospital opened, January 22, 1964.

Simply the Best
On a crisp fall afternoon, maples and oaks drop their leaves into the shimmering water of the Kankakee River, geese
pierce the air with triumphant honks, and white noise rumbles from cars on the road beyond the opposite shore.
There is a peaceful, rhythmic quality here, a sense of connection between this heartland city of
Kankakee and its fertile surroundings.
For fifty years, Riverside Medical Center has been like a beacon along this river, offering comfort and
caring to the community at every point in life’s journey.
When it first opened on January 22, 1964, in just one floor of a two-story building, Riverside was as much
an aspiration as it was an achievement. It had 136 beds, a five-room labor-and-delivery suite, two X-ray rooms,
a laboratory, and three operating rooms. Two rooms in the Maternity Department were designed to also
accommodate surgical patients if necessary. The Emergency Department could treat six patients at one time.
The rooms were meant to be “first class” but not extravagant. They had four television channels from Chicago,
AM/FM radio, electric beds, and air conditioning. A private room with a river view cost thirty-two dollars
a day, and one dollar could buy a full meal in the cafeteria.
CEO Robert Miller knew even before the hospital opened its doors that the facility needed to be expanded.
But he had a motto that set the tone: “You do the best you can with what you’ve got wherever you are.”
Riverside’s team of physicians and staff of 125 employees took that motto to heart.
Riverside began growing and changing even as the first patients recuperated in their beds. It has continued to lead
the way in addressing the evolving health needs not just in the community but in the region between Chicago
and Champaign. Riverside has been recognized by HealthGrades, an independent rating company, as one of the
nation’s best hospitals for orthopedic surgery, spine surgery, cardiac care, and stroke care and has been designated
a Distinguished Hospital for Clinical Excellence, with overall clinical performance in the top 5 percent of hospitals
nationwide. Riverside was also named one of the nation’s 100 Top Hospitals by Thomson Reuters for four years in a
row, a rating based on patient safety and satisfaction as well as clinical outcomes.
Miller’s goal when Riverside opened was the same as it is today: “We wanted to be simply the best.
We wanted to provide the best possible patient care—delivered with care and kindness.”
In that same spirit, Riverside HealthCare is ready to meet the emerging healthcare needs
and challenges for the next fifty years . . . and beyond.

X

Riverside.indd 10-11

XI

3/19/14 3:26 PM

C

H

A

P

T

E

R

O

N

E

A True Community Project

Life and death. Those were the stakes, as James Schneider saw it.
The only hospital in Kankakee was overcrowded, with patients
sometimes in hallways and elective surgeries postponed.
Yet Schneider, vice president of Kankakee Savings

community raised five hundred thousand dollars. The

& Loan, and his colleagues on the Hospital Study

need was clear and so was the path ahead. Those at the

Committee at the chamber of commerce faced another

gathering agreed: It was time to take care of their own.

important reality. The community wanted a hospital,

People fanned out across the city and into rural

but not a public facility built with tax dollars. In 1956,

communities, with appeals to bankers, professionals,

Kankakee County voters narrowly defeated a proposal to

industry leaders, farmers, and homemakers. No

create a hospital tax district.

donation was considered too small. Cleva Dyon agreed

On February 12, 1959, seventy-five people gathered
Plans to build a community hospital in
the growing community of Kankakee
began to take shape in 1959. This original
architectural sketch shows a sprawling twostory hospital concept designed with the
community’s needs in mind.

immediately when Schneider asked her to solicit

in the Wedgewood Room of the Hotel Kankakee,

her neighbors in the small village of St. Anne and

representing civic, fraternal, and church groups. A

surrounding communities. She went door to door, and

Chicago-based philanthropic organization—the Stewards

while no one turned her down flat, the donations came in

Foundation—had agreed to build the hospital if the

increments of not more than ten or twenty dollars. “We

1

Riverside.indd 12-1

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

started out with nothing, but we just kept working and
working,” she recalls.

In the early 1960s and 70s downtown Kankakee bustled
with business and entertainment. Postwar expansion and
the Baby Boom resulted in the largest population growth
ever seen in this area. In 1959 Western Union delivered this
telegram from the Stewards Foundation confirming the
success of community efforts, but realizing the dream of a
new hospital would still wait for a few years.

By July, eleven thousand contributors had donated
or pledged more than eight hundred thousand dollars for
a new hospital—a huge participation for a community of
just ninety-two thousand people.
The president of the Stewards Foundation sent a
congratulatory telegram: “You have done magnificent
work for your community and humanity. This
foundation shall do everything possible to measure up,
be equal and a part of your wonderful community spirit
we feel. This first way to show our gratification will be to
get the hospital under construction as soon as possible.”
The job seemed all but done. The community put
its hopes in the Stewards Foundation and waited. And
waited. Months passed with no further news.

“Who can do the most for the most?” said I. W. “Ike” Parrish at a hospital
fundraising drive in July 1962. The community rose to the challenge,
including even its youngest members. With hot dog sales, community
parades, and more, the community answered with six hundred
thousand dollars of support.

2

Riverside.indd 2-3

3

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

the largest burst of growth the
community had ever seen.
Hospital care had not kept
up, either in number of beds or
in modernization. After a study

January 22, 1964, was a busy day for Riverside. Dr. Charles Allison,
the hospital’s first Medical Staff president, visits the bedside of the
first patient, Rev. Melvin W. Myers. Today, Riverside has more than
230,000 patient encounters each year.

showed that the initial funds could
support a small ninety-bed hospital,
the Kankakee County Hospital
Committee severed ties with the
Stewards Foundation and forged
ahead, confident that the need
would more than justify the effort.
In 1960 the committee hired
an architect. In 1961 Len and Burrell
In 1961 the community finally heard the sounds of progress. Bulldozers cleared the way on the tenacre parcel, formerly owned by the Small family, along the Kankakee River. Greater access to health
care in the area was on its way.

Small agreed to sell seven wooded
acres along the Kankakee River for
$28,000 and to donate three acres

more. In another acknowledgment of the healthcare deficit,

“Even under sharp questioning, that outside group
would not indicate in any manner when it would—or

the hospital attracted a $616,000 Hill-Burton grant, federal

whether it would—favor the community with some action

funds that would eventually be bumped up to $666,000.
“Surely this is proof that this is a soundly planned

toward building a hospital,” Schneider later said. “The
project appeared to be hopelessly and indefinitely bogged

hospital, and that the need for this hospital is acute,” said

down on the field of unfulfilled promises.”

Schneider, who became president of Kankakee Savings
& Loan in 1961 and the first president of the hospital’s

A Burgeoning Community Needed Health Care

board of trustees in 1963.
After soliciting suggestions from the community,

Yet the urgency remained. People were moving to

the Kankakee County Hospital Committee changed

Kankakee County, drawn to jobs in factories that were

its corporate name to Riverside Hospital on November

churning out the comforts of modern home life—cooking

16, 1961. The land was still just a wooded patch, the

ranges, water heaters, flooring, and packaged foods,

drawings just a two-dimensional conception. But

among other products. Postwar expansion compounded

Riverside Hospital was on its way from dream to reality.
continued on page 9

by the baby boom propelled the population by 25 percent,

4

Riverside.indd 4-5

5

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

Founding of Riverside: Triumph of a Boundless Spirit
To its founders, Riverside Hospital was the quintessential

Cote, executive director of Kankakee County United Fund;

pitched in. Local industry stepped up as well; Roper Corporation

democratic project: Of the people, by the people, and for the

Marwood Hendrix, president of Hendrix Town and Country grain

donated $25,000, and its employees pledged another $14,417.

people. That ideal sustained them through some difficult times.

handling in Herscher; Joseph Hilsenhoff, a partner in Hilsenhoff

They counted on the community to get the job done.

Pharmacy in Manteno; Byron Johnson, owner of an office supply

was not really an ending. Community support has remained vital

company in Kankakee; Harold Johnson, manager of Carter

to the hospital’s growth throughout the years.

At the low point, when the Stewards Foundation
failed to fulfill its promise to build a hospital, the Kankakee

Products Inc. in Momence; Dr. Delbert Judd, who represented the

County Hospital Committee briefly considered returning

medical community; Stanton Mamer, plant accountant for the

the donations and surrendering. But then it would have all

Roper Corp.; Harold W. Reed, president of Olivet Nazarene College;

been “a monumental example of wasted effort and time,”

Howard McCracken, executive vice president of City National

said committee chairman James

Bank; and Mattie Smiley, a homemaker

Schneider. And Kankakee would still

and executive secretary of the Kankakee

lack a much-needed hospital.

chapter of the American Cancer Society.

In May 1962, with a federal

Chamber of Commerce, summed it up at the groundbreaking:
“This hospital symbolizes the cooperative spirit, the unselfishness,
and the determination that is typical of our community.”

The work was far from over with

grant to bolster their plans, Cyril Close,

the celebratory groundbreaking. Within

a car dealer who led the building

days of the smiles and handshakes,

committee, and members of the board

another fund drive began to raise

of directors posed with shovels in their

money for equipment and operations.

hands and thick woods behind them at the groundbreaking:

Led by banker Don Frank, it had the energy of a political

Mary Ann Shipley, head of the Riverside Hospital Auxiliary; Herman

campaign and the passion of a revival.

Snow, a lawyer and vice president of the board; Schneider, board

A huge sign at the campaign headquarters listed

president and president of Kankakee Savings & Loan; and Rev.

the campaign divisions and the running tally. A billboard in

James Parker, pastor of St. Paul’s Episcopal Church.

Kankakee displayed the rising level of pledges and donations

The board itself was a cross-section of Greater Kankakee,
including Dorothy Behrends, homemaker and community

toward the goal. “YOUR Riverside Hospital is building!” it said. “Be
generous for better health protection.”

volunteer; Edwin Bergeron, president of Bergeron Acceptance

A group of six girls, ages eight to eleven, called themselves

Corp.; Joseph Berz, owner of Kankakee Glass Co.; Rev. Earl Bruso,

the Riverside Hospital Helpers and raised money by putting on a

pastor of First Evangelical United Brethren Church of Kankakee;

show, mowing lawns, and doing other odd jobs. Their donation:

Lawrence Costello, a real estate executive in Kankakee; Kenneth

$14.11. The YMCA, Rotary Club, and Junior Women’s Club all

6

Riverside.indd 6-7

When the fund drive drew to a close at almost $600,000, it

Burrell Small, then president of the Kankakee Area

Riverside Hospital Board breaks ground on the site that would serve as home to the much anticipated community hospital. Pictured (L to R): Cyril Close,
chairman of the building committee; George Lindsley, chief of the Bureau of Hospitals for the State of Illinois; Mrs. E. A. (Mary Ann) Shipley, hospital
auxiliary president; Herman Snow, vice president of the board of trustees; Rev. James G. Parker, trustee; and James G. Schneider, president of the board.

7

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

continued from page 4
The original hospital was a two-story building with its entrance
off of Wall Street, just large enough to accommodate the
community’s immediate needs. Plans to expand were in the
works before the doors opened. Today, Riverside Medical
Center is almost ten times larger than the original hospital.

A Challenge: Let’s Do the Most for the Most
On a Wednesday night in July 1962, more than four
hundred people came to a buffet dinner in the Kankakee
Civic Auditorium. A barbershop quartet sang a tongue-incheek version of “Down by the Riverside” and “Keep Your
Sunny Side Up.” Rev. Earl J. Bruso, pastor of the First
Evangelical United Brethren Church and a hospital board
member, narrated a slide show called “The Riverside
Story.” The hospital was already emerging along the river
nearby.
Then I. W. “Ike” Parrish came to the microphone. “A
community is a fellowship of people competing with one
another, competing to see who can do the most for the
most,” he said as he launched another major campaign to
raise money for Riverside.
“With this hospital drive, you and I have a real
privilege in this community. We will come out from our
inner selves and, through the channel of service to others,
lose ourselves in a true community fellowship.”
Two days later the Kankakee Daily Journal echoed
that sentiment by asking, “Are we still generous, kindhearted, friendly, charitable people?” The community
answered by raising another $600,000.
By the time Robert Miller arrived in Kankakee in
January 1963 to become the administrator, the shell of the
hospital was in place. He set up a bare-bones office in the
City National Bank building with his secretary, Sharon
Beck, who had worked with him at a hospital in northern
Michigan. He pored over the architect’s plans, and some

8

Riverside.indd 8-9

9

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

gaps caught his eye. “The plans were missing some pretty

printing press, and ran the switchboard. She helped

important things,” he recalls.

other employees load shelves in the pharmacy and stack
canned goods in dietary. “It was really like a large family,

The cystoscopy room was in the X-Ray Department;

and everybody was pulling their load,” she recalls.

instead it needed to be in surgery. The kitchen wasn’t big

Amid the logistics, Bob Miller had another vital job:

enough. The Maintenance Department was in a room the
size of a walk-in closet. There wasn’t space for physical

Put together a quality medical staff. The entire Kankakee

therapy at all.

County medical community signed on. Then Miller
traveled to top medical schools in Chicago to recruit a

Miller moved some things around, and even while
he prepared for the opening of the hospital he was

radiologist, pathologist, and anesthesiologists. His pitch:

already planning its first expansion. The board agreed to

Come to a brand-new hospital in a delightful community

a $175,000 addition immediately.

along the Kankakee River only fifty miles from Chicago.
Miller also developed a policy that all new

Opening a new hospital required flexibility. In

physicians would be board-certified, a demonstration of

the early days, Sharon Beck (now Sharon Corzine-Sills)

continued on page 14

screened job applicants, created forms on the hospital’s

Even before opening its doors, the Riverside board
approved a $175,000 addition to begin immediately. By 1965
a three-story addition expanded Labor and Delivery, tripled
laundry capacity, and doubled the X-Ray Department.

In October 1963 the hospital construction was winding down and the finishing work was beginning. President and CEO Robert Miller proudly showed
the hospital board members the construction progress and shared details of the medical staff development.

10

Riverside.indd 10-11

11

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

Twigs Build Roots of Volunteerism—and Friendship
Even before there was a Riverside Hospital, there was a Riverside

then, she has logged more than eighty-five hundred hours as a

holiday bazaar. It featured home-baked goods and a lunch,

volunteer at Riverside.

handmade knickknacks, and crafted ornaments. Auxiliary

In one of her more memorable jobs, she visited with

women, meeting in clubs that were called Twigs, spent months

cancer patients. “I always said, ‘Is there anything I can do for

planning for Tinsel and Tea.

you?’ That was the conversation opener.” Sometimes, the answer

How much could a group of women earn with a bazaar, a
fashion show, or other solicitations? The auxiliary pledged $12,500

was “just to sit and talk, sit and hold their hand,” she says.
Today, you’re likely to find Ramsey behind the cash register

to the hospital’s 1962 fund drive.

in the gift shop, where she chats with

Add to that an incalculable

employees and visitors who stop by.

number of volunteer hours. Auxiliary

Meanwhile, as the hospital

members helped host the original

has grown and evolved, so has

open house, rolled carts through the

volunteering. In the Silhouette

hospital with snacks and magazines

program, college juniors and seniors

for patients and visitors, launched

learn about health careers by

and ran the gift shop, and created a

shadowing physicians and nurses.

telecare service with phone follow-

In 2013 Silhouette was recognized

up for patients who lived alone.
From dozens of Twigs grew
the roots of volunteerism, giving,

as an extraordinary program by the
Here candy stripers share friendship and compassion with a
patient. Today, volunteers continue to make a difference in the
lives of others.

and friendship. When the hospital

Resource Professionals, part of the
American Hospital Association.

opened in 1964, there were 575 auxiliary members, and it

Other volunteers range in age from fifteen to ninety-plus.

remained an active force for decades. In its history, auxiliary

They deliver warm, freshly baked cookies every afternoon to

contributions have totaled more than $4.5 million. In recent years,

families in waiting rooms. They may bring a blanket to a patient,

those funds provided a van for mobile health screenings and

help direct a visitor, or escort a new mother as she’s being

mammograms, portable heart monitors, stereotactic breast

discharged. There are even volunteers in marketing, dietary, and

biopsy equipment, and student scholarships.

pastoral care.

Marilyn Ramsey, a member of a farming family, joined the
Herscher Twig about forty years ago, when her children were in
grade school and she relished some social time for herself. Since

12

Riverside.indd 12-13

Association of Hospital Volunteer

The volunteers all share the same motivation. They just
want to make a difference in someone’s life.

Riverside’s Silhouette Program was recognized in 2013 as an extraordinary program by the Association of Volunteer Resource Professionals, part of the
American Hospital Association. Here college students with aspirations for a career in health care shadow Riverside’s physicians and nurses.

13

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

continued from page 10
excellence in their field. He thought of these physicians
as “silent partners” in Riverside’s mission. There would
be nothing without them. “A hospital serves only to take
care of the physicians’ patients,” he says.
Riverside also benefited from its close relationships
and support for the local colleges. Support of nursing
programs at Olivet Nazarene College in 1967 and at
Kankakee Community College in 1969 helped to secure a
future source of qualified nurses.

Brought to You by the People of Kankakee
A week before the hospital admitted its first patient,
Riverside opened its doors to the community in an open
house. After all, this hospital belonged to them. At 2 p.m.
on January 11, 1964, about one thousand people crowded
into the hospital’s lobby as Rabbi Jordan H. Shepard of
B’nai Israel Temple dedicated the “house of healing.”
“You, the people of this Kankakee area, have brought
about this greatest of all true community projects by
generosity of time, work, and dollars, and by faith in
yourselves, your fellow citizens, and your God!” said
James Schneider, his words projecting throughout the
hospital on its paging system.
Tours continued the next day, but Bob Miller didn’t
expect much of a crowd. Strong winds had whipped the
snow into banks, and the plow drivers struggled to keep

As the world of health care changed, Riverside’s presence along
the Kankakee River continued to expand upward and outward. In
1970, construction started on a $1 million addition, which included a
new surgery suite, patient rooms, sterile supply area, and more.

the streets clear. The snow was even thicker south of
Kankakee, where a blizzard left some streets buried in
high drifts.

14

Riverside.indd 14-15

15

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

Yet thousands more came to see
Riverside. By the end of the weekend,
almost five thousand people had
walked through its operating rooms
and maternity suites, gazed at the new
X-ray equipment, and peered at the new
laboratory machines.
The first patient, Rev. Melvin
Myers, arrived a week later for
scheduled surgery, on the afternoon
of January 22, and Dr. Allison escorted
him to the lab for some blood work.
The staff had been ready since 6 a.m.,
but there was still a sense of surprise
when they encountered their first
patient, recalls Harold Milling, who
equipment. The best, most effective method today

was chief technician.

could be outdated tomorrow.

Well, this is it, Milling thought to himself. He seated
(This page and opposite) Crisp white
uniforms, stockings, and caps for nurses
represented membership in one of the
noblest professions. As more men entered
the field in the ’70s and ’80s, these uniforms
gave way to more practical, genderneutral uniforms. Nurses continue to make
a profound difference in the lives of people
who truly need and appreciate it. Each gives
of their knowledge and their heart to every
patient for whom they take care.

Riverside had to be ready to meet that challenge—

Myers and took his blood, and the doctor took him to the

as well as the ever-changing financial and regulatory

surgery area.

environment. President Lyndon Johnson signed the law

By the end of the day, the hospital had admitted
seventeen patients. A month later, the hospital opened its

creating Medicare and Medicaid on July 30, 1965. In

second floor, with a pediatric unit and treatment rooms.

some ways, this was a relief for hospitals, which faced

Riverside quickly became financially sound and ended

a huge burden of unpaid care. Riverside had made a

the year having served about five thousand patients.

commitment to treat patients regardless of their ability

Riverside was at roughly 90 percent occupancy within its

to pay, but the federal programs also created new

first ninety days.

issues, such as low payments, more paperwork, more
regulation—and much more demand for services.

The Ever-Changing World of Health Care

Some 19 million elderly Americans would gain
health insurance, and many of them would seek hospital

16

Riverside.indd 16-17

Health care is always changing. New discoveries

care. Fortunately, Riverside already was in the midst of

bring new procedures, medicines, technology, and

an expansion to two hundred beds.

17

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

In fact, during its first ten years, Riverside was

“You wanted to be good, you wanted to be the best,”

Intensive care units (ICU) like Riverside’s, with emphasis on coronary care,
developed in the 1960s when it became clear that close monitoring by specially
trained staff, cardiopulmonary resuscitation, and medical measures could reduce
the mortality from complications of cardiovascular disease. Today, Riverside’s
medical telemetry technology has advanced significantly, allowing physicians
and highly trained nurses to interpret and communicate patient data for
improved outcomes.

continually under construction. The hospital grew
upward, reaching five floors in 1972. It grew outward,
purchasing 3.5 adjacent acres in 1964, 13.8 acres more
in 1965, and 3 more acres in 1973. In 1977 the board
approved a $5 million, three-story wing that increased

says Dyon, who has served on the board of the Riverside
HealthCare Foundation. The motto: “‘The patient comes
first.’ I can remember Mr. Miller saying that repeatedly.
‘The patient comes first.’”

The Spirit of Riverside

the hospital’s space by one-third, including physicians’
offices, expanded mental health and intensive care units,
and a lecture hall. Already, the hospital had 315 beds and

By the fifteenth anniversary in 1979 Riverside had grown

about one thousand employees.

beyond the imagination of its founders. It wasn’t just

Emergency room visits also grew exponentially—

bigger; it was on the leading edge. Nurses and doctors

from about two hundred a month in the early years

used a computerized ordering system. The computerized

to more than two thousand a month in 1974. The

tomography (CT) scanner was the only one in a forty-mile

Emergency Department took over the old surgery suite,

radius, and Riverside was the only hospital in the state

and a new Surgery Department was constructed as part

with the latest version of the CT technology.

of a $1 million expansion.

But what really made the difference was the people.

Riverside also was poised for a financially sound

The physicians, nurses, technicians, administrators,

future, despite external pressures on hospitals such

housekeepers, and cafeteria workers—everyone took special

as soaring malpractice insurance premiums. The

pride in their work. “There are a lot of smart people in this

community continued to show its generosity. In 1971

world, but there are a few brilliant people,” says Miller. “I

William Brandenburg donated sixty-five acres to the

tried to find the brilliant people. That’s what enables you to

Riverside Hospital Foundation, and the next year the

survive in whatever environment you’re in.”

foundation created a Samaritan Society for people

Cheryl Mancuso, RN, now manager of medical

who pledged at least $100 per year to the hospital (the

oncology at the Rush-Riverside Cancer Institute, started at

amount was later raised to $150). The hospital’s auxiliary,

Riverside forty-one years ago as a new nursing graduate. In

founded in 1961, also played an important role in

those days, nurses wore a white nurse’s cap, white uniform,

fundraising.

white stockings, and white nurses’ shoes. She rose through

“The one thing you can count on is change,” Miller

the ranks, and as Riverside grew, so did her career.

was fond of saying. Miller set the pace, and Riverside was

The hospital became “like a second home,” she

filled with hardworking people who tried to keep up,

says. “I grew up here. They made me part of the person

recalls Bill Dyon, who was personnel director from 1966

that I am.”
continued on page 23

to 1973.

18

Riverside.indd 18-19

19

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

Then and Now When a Birth Was Truly a Beginning
When Riverside opened on January 22, 1964,
doctors, nurses, and staff welcomed the birth of the
hospital’s very first baby—Aric Ault. INSET: Fifty years
later to the day, as Riverside celebrated its fiftieth
anniversary, Aric Ault celebrated fifty years of life in
Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

Aric Ault was literally born into a world of hope and promise. On
January 22, 1964, on the same day that the hospital opened, he
was the first baby delivered at the new Riverside Hospital, into a
room where the chrome gleamed, the linens were folded crisp
and tight, and the nurses and doctors moved with a sense of
purpose. Even mundane tasks were momentous because they
marked a beginning.
It was a time when science and medicine promised to
be a gateway to a better life. Nurses used a new disposable
system to prepare and feed formula to newborns. Fathers, who
were relegated to pacing in the waiting room while mothers
gave birth, could visit with mother and baby in the “fathers’
room.” With a new closed-circuit TV, older siblings could peer at
the baby and their parents on a black-and-white monitor from
a nearby conference room.
Visiting hours were strictly limited. Grandparents could visit
only with permission from the Nursing Department.
In 1977, fathers finally gained entrance to the delivery room.

ABOVE: Riverside’s Labor and Delivery nurses boast many years of
combined experience. The nurses featured in this photo help to
make more than twelve hundred deliveries a year truly remarkable
experiences for Mom, baby, and the entire family. LOWER LEFT: Riverside’s
Family Birthing Center provides a beautiful, nurturing environment with
the latest in advanced technology for family-focused experiences.

Five years later, wearing scrubs, booties, and hair bonnets, they
were able to be at Cesarean births.
Today, Riverside’s Family Birthing Center is true to its name.
The rooms have chairs that turn into beds so that fathers can
spend the night. Multiple generations in the center often gather
to offer their support and share the joy of a new baby.
The birthing center strives for a homelike environment,
yet with high-tech equipment that ensures a safe delivery. The
monitor’s screen glows softly, tracking the baby’s heart rate
from fetal monitors. Occasionally, rhythmic thumping echoes
from a room into the hallways—the magnified sound of a fetal
heartbeat. It is part of the rhythm of life here.
“We look at it as a miracle each and every time. Each birth
is new and exciting,” says Deena Layton, director of Riverside
Women and Children’s Services.

20

Riverside.indd 20-21

21

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER ONE A TRUE COMMUNITY PROJECT

continued from page 19

1976 the hospital board approved expansion to a fiftybed mental health unit and bought a nearby building

But amid all the changes, there’s a basic spirit that
has always remained the same. Mancuso still feels it.

to house a psychiatric day program. A dedicated alcohol

“We have always strived to do the best,” she says. “We’ve

treatment program opened in 1980.
“It is fulfilling a tremendous need that has existed

always put the patients and the people who walk through

for many years,” Miller explained at the time.

our doors at the forefront.”
Commitment, caring, and community—
collaborating with the Catholic Charities, United
Way, and others, Riverside joined in efforts to
bring Meals on Wheels to those who were
homebound and in need in the Kankakee
area.

Meanwhile, to support recovery after a hospital

Better Care at the Center of a “Modern Hospital”

stay, Riverside reached out beyond its walls, starting a
community Meals on Wheels program in collaboration

As Riverside evolved, the most important change was in

with the United Way and Catholic Charities to provide

the care itself. A hospital was no longer just a place to give

nutritional support to elderly and disabled people—

birth or for the sick.

and to ensure a better transition from the hospital to
independent living.

The first Riverside Reflector,

Of course, the goal of

the hospital bulletin, explained,
“Today the modern hospital

providing lifesaving care was as

houses remarkable life-saving

important as ever. The coronary

equipment, is an educational

care unit and intensive care

institution, and, perhaps most

units, with cardiac monitors and

important of all, provides your

specialized nursing, were among

physician with practically every

the first of their kind in the

device needed to prevent as well

country.
In 1977 the hospital

as treat human illness.”

changed its name to Riverside

Riverside sought to address
needs at every stage of life,

Medical Center, reflecting its

from newborn to geriatrics. The

much broader scope of services

hospital started a twenty-bed

beyond hospital care. “When

inpatient mental health unit in

you see there’s a need out there,

1973; then Miller became aware
of a Chicago hospital that had an
alcohol treatment center, and he
wanted to offer that service in
the Kankakee region as well. In

22

Riverside.indd 22-23

Riverside Hospital’s community newsletters helped
keep the area up to date on the progress of the
hospital’s efforts. Today, using both traditional and
digital media, Riverside provides up-to-the-minute
information to twenty-four hundred employees and
residents of more than four counties.

you address the need and get
the people together to make it
happen,” says Miller.

23

3/19/14 3:26 PM

C

H

A

P

T

E

R

T

W

O

Caring at Its Best

Kankakee in the 1980s was no longer filled with the optimism
and hope that had launched the hospital in 1964.
A downturn in manufacturing hit like an economic earthquake,
shifting and reshaping the community.
One by one, factories closed and moved south. The

of the community as well as a regional provider of

population declined by 6 percent in Kankakee County

health care.

from 1980 to 1990, and the unemployment rate reached

“We had a mission to provide health care to the

16 percent in 1982.

community, and that was our calling,” says Connie Ashline,

That decline meant less demand for traditional

who came onto the Riverside board of directors in 1989 and

hospital care, but Riverside had a broader vision. CEO

became board chairperson in 1992. “We held our own.”

Bob Miller saw health needs that were still not being

An aerial view of the Riverside HealthCare’s main campus in
Kankakee shows the extent to which Riverside has gone to meet
the ever-growing needs of the community.

Riverside.indd 24-25

Riverside became the largest employer in Kankakee

met and opportunities for Riverside to meet them. In

County. Each new construction project created even

the process, Riverside spread its healing influence in the

more jobs. The hospital made a point of purchasing from

broadest possible way. It became an economic backbone

local vendors whenever possible.

25

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

that helped provide stability during a time of economic

In addition to millions of dollars in uncompensated
care provided by the hospital, Riverside employees

readjustment,” says John Bowling, president of Olivet

supported community charities. One example was a

Nazarene University and a member of the hospital’s

yearly shopping spree of gifts, toys, and clothing for

board of directors for fifteen years. “The posture of

needy families at Christmas. The Riverside Christmas

Riverside was to look beyond the present into the future.”

Basket Committee began holding fundraising events

Easing the Pain of Cancer

throughout the year, supporting the local food pantry,
tornado and fire victims, and other causes.

One such vision was to bring the latest healthcare

“Riverside was one of the entities in the community

advances to the Kankakee area. In 1980, almost a
decade after President Richard Nixon launched the “war
on cancer,” new chemotherapy drugs were showing
promise. But Kankakee patients had to travel an hour
or more for the frequent treatments, which were offered
almost exclusively at large academic medical centers.
Miller tapped the newly hired Maggie Frogge, then
a clinical nurse specialist, to start a cancer program.
“Being able to provide cancer care in this region, close to
people’s homes so their families could be near them, was
a really important step forward,” says Frogge, who is now
senior vice president for corporate strategy at Riverside.
It took some work: teaching nurses, recruiting
A cancer diagnosis is lifechanging. Access to oncology
specialists, the most advanced
treatments, and the highestquality care close to home
makes a world of difference
for patients and families. The
generosity of many have made
world-class cancer care a
reality at Riverside.

oncologists, gaining certifications, designating space
for an inpatient and outpatient cancer unit. It was a
groundbreaking effort. In fact, the American Hospital
Association asked Frogge and two oncologists to create a
video to teach other community hospitals how to start a
cancer program.
Frogge spent a lot of time at patients’ bedsides, so

Patient comfort is an important component of healing. To ease patients’
anxiety and provide peace of mind during radiation treatments, focal
points like this “sky factor” light and warm atmosphere of treatment
rooms are included. The patient’s well-being is at the heart of all
Riverside does.

she was keenly aware of their needs. One breast cancer
patient was suffering from severe pain. Frogge wanted
continued on page 30

26

Riverside.indd 26-27

27

3/19/14 3:26 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

Then and Now From Light Pens to iPads, Riverside Stays Wired
Always on the leading edge, Riverside Hospital entered the

cathode-ray tube (CRT) monitor. Previously, orders, lab results, and

computer age on the day it opened in 1964.

other reports were sent to different units through pneumatic tubes

In the hospital’s control center was an IBM 402 accounting
machine, a behemoth that could read up to 150 punch cards
per minute. Two keypunch operators worked by day and two by

that ran along the ceilings, similar to the tubes in a drive-through
bank teller window.
With the Spectra Medical System, “We were very close to

night to produce a daily patient census and hospital charges.

having a computerized medical record system,” recalls former

They were able to do the work of a fifteen- or twenty-person

CEO Robert Miller.
Riverside was one of the first hospitals in the country to

team that used paper ledgers.
Just four years later, Riverside upgraded its accounting

use computers in patient care. A lab or X-ray technician who

machine. Then in 1970, the first bona fide computer arrived—with

received an order to draw blood or take an X-ray would perform

8K of memory. That’s one millionth the amount of storage on

the procedure and type the results into the computer. The

an the average 8GB USB drive—and the computer server was

physician would retrieve the information the next time he or she

bigger than a refrigerator.

logged on.

But the real excitement came in 1978, when Riverside

It was a revolutionary change; no paper changed hands.

purchased a new computer system that enabled nurses to

“You’ve improved patient care by getting things done more

place patient orders, such as lab tests, using a light pen on a

quickly and more accurately,” says Arnie Joubert, who recently
retired as Riverside’s operations supervisor. Joubert learned
about the computer system at a conference and brought the
idea back to Riverside.
Today, every aspect of Riverside is computerized, from the
electronic medical records to the air ventilation system. A nurse
who needs medication for a patient swipes an ID badge and
uses a keyboard to input the patient information, which unlocks
a drawer that gives the nurse access to a measured dose.
This brave new world of computers was unimaginable to

Technology has been a driving force of Riverside’s advancement—
from the first computer that filled a room to the robotic surgery and
Image Stream technology that allows physicians to collaborate even
from remote locations.

28

Riverside.indd 28-29

virtually everybody fifty years ago. Now, telemedicine can bring
Riverside care even to remote places. “We’ve had GIs in Iraq
who were able to observe the birth of their babies,” says Joubert.

From the very beginning, the patient’s well-being has been
Riverside’s focus. Families are encouraged to understand,
and participate in the healing process.

29

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

continued from page 26
to start her on a continuous drip of morphine—a protocol
Collaboration between physicians,
services, and programs to provide
the best for Riverside’s patients
and staff means greater access
to the highest-quality care and
coordination.

that had not yet been introduced at Riverside and was
considered leading edge at the time.
The physician in charge agreed to let her try the
technique, but only if she would stay overnight with
the patient.
“So I stayed with her,” recalls Frogge, who
monitored the drip and kept an eye on the patient’s vital
signs all night. “And the next morning when the doctor
made his rounds, the patient woke up, smiled at him,
and said, ‘Good morning, Dr. Anderson. I finally slept.’
And that was the beginning of our organized cancer pain
program,” says Frogge.
An education program called I Can Cope provided
emotional support for patients and their family members
and friends. Riverside helped create the first hospice in
the area and soon added palliative care.

Reaching Out to the Community
Meanwhile, CEO Bob Miller wanted to extend Riverside’s
reach in new ways and to underserved areas. A publicly
run clinic had recently closed in Pembroke, a poor,
rural area in the southeast corner of Kankakee County.
“People were traveling some twenty miles to a hospital or
emergency room, and we began providing primary care
for them,” he says.
That marked the first venture into communitybased health care, which would soon become a major
part of Riverside’s strategy. Within a few years, Riverside
continued on page 35

30

Riverside.indd 30-31

31

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

A Guide for “One of the Toughest Journeys”
On October 8 every year, Wanda Ohrt comes to the Rush-Riverside

Life and death have always been in sharp focus here on the

Cancer Institute to deliver a platter of cookies to Dr. Mehmet Sipahi.

frontlines of the war on cancer. Dr. Sipahi is a soft-spoken man with

She walks past the patients and their families in the small waiting

a kind face, made even gentler by age. Yet he believes in giving

area, where she once sat with their same fear and uncertainty, and

patients the hard truth, and they respect him for that.

past exam rooms where her son once waited for medical updates.
But on this day, she celebrates a kind of re-birthday. This was
the day Dr. Sipahi told her son, Ed, who was in his early twenties, that
he had Hodgkin’s lymphoma. And it was not the beginning of the
end. It was the start of a new beginning.

Sometimes he must tell a patient that further treatment is not
likely to be effective. He can offer palliative care; Dr. Sipahi was one
of the founders of the first hospice in Kankakee.
Yet fortunately, there are many more success stories. Most
leukemia and lymphoma cases can be cured. Advanced

Dr. Sipahi convinced the young man that his life was not over,

treatments have turned other cancers into a chronic disease that

that chemotherapy would give him a good chance for a cure.

can be kept at bay. “We have been able to achieve longer survival

He has had twenty years of good health—and can expect many

with some common cancers even when they’re diagnosed at a

more. It was an especially satisfying moment in Dr. Sipahi’s career

later stage,” he says.

to attend Ed Ohrt’s wedding.

As Riverside’s cancer center has become a regional
Magnet®, it has overgrown its space and will move to larger
quarters. Dr. Sipahi will take with him a box that is almost overflowing
with handwritten notes from former patients and their loved ones.
This box is the most prized possession in his office.
“Thank you for helping me through one of the toughest
journeys of my life,” wrote a breast cancer patient who was in her
early forties when she was diagnosed. “Although our paths may
never cross again, I will never forget you.”
Dr. Sipahi will never forget either. He remembers each of these
patients and their stories. Making a difference in their lives has been
his life’s work. “I’m always amazed by the grace under pressure

Dr. Annabelle Veerapaneni in the Rush-Riverside Cancer Institute. One
breast cancer patient gave a rave review: “You need a lot of support to
get through cancer and the staff was able to give it to me. They really
seemed to care. Everybody at the hospital was very nice. I had a ton of
questions and the staff and doctors were very informative.”

32

Riverside.indd 32-33

they have,” Dr. Sipahi says. “They always talk about performance
under pressure in sports, but it’s nothing compared with what these

Medical oncologist Dr. Mehmet Sipahi has been an integral part of the world-class care of the Rush-Riverside Cancer Institute. In 2012
he received the Good Heart Award as a testimony to his positive impact within the region.

people do.”

33

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

Riverside and Olivet Nazarene Create an Alliance of Caring
At the heart of any hospital are the caregivers. Recruiting

The university and hospital also work closely with Kankakee

well-trained nurses is often a struggle, but not for Riverside.

Community College, which offers a two-year nursing degree. In

continued from page 30

“There are more and more people being diagnosed

opened community health centers in Manteno, Watseka,

with Alzheimer’s disease, and we’re here for them. We’re

and Momence.

here for the families,” says Connie Ashline, the hospital
board chairman.

Hospital care itself was being redefined, as length

In fact, Ashline began her work with Riverside on

2001 Riverside contributed $250,000 to the fundraising drive to

of stay declined rapidly across the country. The goal

University in Bourbonnais, which launched its nursing program in

bring the Chicago Bears’ summer training camp to ONU; the

was to discharge patients as soon as they could safely

the Senior Living Community Board and now lives in

1967, just three years after Riverside opened. More recently, when

hospital and Orthopedic Associates of Kankakee support the

return home, which promoted faster recovery and

a three-bedroom house in the complex. Like all who

Riverside encouraged nurses to receive advanced degrees

camp’s medical needs.

was more cost-effective. A healthy child who needed a

reside there, her yard and housekeeping are taken care

tonsillectomy no longer came the night before and left

of, she can prepare her own meals at her home or enjoy

partnership with Riverside,” says ONU president John C. Bowling,

two days later. As surgical techniques advanced and

the gourmet meals prepared by the resident chef at the

who served for fifteen years on Riverside’s board. “It’s one of

patients were able to return home sooner, Riverside

adjacent independent living complex, and she has regular

those strong connections that help tie a community together.”

began offering day surgery in 1980 and opened an

social gatherings with her neighbors.

The hospital has a special relationship with Olivet Nazarene

and provided scholarship funds, Olivet Nazarene responded by

“We’re a better university because we have that

offering courses onsite, in the hospital’s conference room.
Today, there are nine hundred nursing students at ONU.
Nursing has become one of ONU’s most popular programs.

“I love it,” she says. “It’s exactly what I thought it

outpatient surgery center in 1984.

would be.”

Riverside saw other opportunities to fill community
needs. Its strategic plan included a project that went
beyond the delivery of health care: a venture into senior
living. On June 15, 1990, Cyril Close used the very same
shovel he held during Riverside’s initial groundbreaking
to symbolically begin construction of Westwood Oaks
Senior Living Center.
It was a homecoming of sorts. Close, who oversaw
the building of Riverside, and the Reverend James G.
Parker, a founding board member, participated in the
launch of the senior living development. The $11 million
complex opened with ninety independent-living units
and forty-eight assisted-living units. Today, Riverside
Senior Life Communities, a twenty-six-acre seniorliving community, offers detached ranch-style houses,
apartments, assisted living, the Miller Rehabilitation
Center, and a memory care center. Assisted Living and
For decades Riverside has had a close relationship with Olivet Nazarene University and
Kankakee Community College as their staffs spend countless hours training and preparing
the next generation of compassionate healthcare workers.

34

Riverside.indd 34-35

Riverside Board Chairperson, Connie Ashline, the longest-serving board
chair, has worked with each of the three presidents. Her leadership and
compassion have helped to shape the success of Riverside’s many
services.

Memory Care at Riverside Senior Life Communities is
scheduled to open in Bourbonnais in 2014.

35

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

Silver Celebration and a Thank-You to the Community

strategof diversification. It continued to add specialized
care, such as a rehabilitation program for head injury, a

As the hospital’s twenty-fifth anniversary approached,

sleep apnea clinic, and magnetic resonance imaging (MRI),

Riverside had much to celebrate. While hospitals were

the latest imaging technology. Riverside offered an air

merging or joining large systems, Riverside remained

rescue helicopter, a new Riverside Family Pharmacy, a large

independent, able to make decisions quickly and answer

health equipment store, and Riverside Industrial Medical

to its community.

Services, the first program in the area to provide medical

Riverside Senior Life Communities offer a variety of living options, including independent
estate homes and apartments, assisted living, and memory care communities. Residents
have many resources available to them to maintain healthy and physically active lifestyles.

services to local employers.

Around the country, community hospitals were

At the twenty-fifth anniversary Silver Splendor

struggling with declining hospital payments. About three
hundred American hospitals closed between 1988 to

black-tie dinner-dance at the Kankakee Country Club,

1994, but Riverside remained financially sound due to its

violinists strolled among the candlelit tables, which were
adorned with silver
roses. James Schneider,
the first president of the
board of trustees, was
there, as were some of
the original physicians.
Miller lifted his
glass in a toast to
everyone who had made
Riverside possible: the
founders, physicians,
employees, volunteers,
donors, and the
community itself.
Employees
held their own silver
anniversary dance,
where the music was a
backdrop to a slide-show

Providing care for the whole person—body, mind, and soul—is important. In 2003 Riverside created a Spiritual
Healing Garden adjacent to the main waiting area.

36

Riverside.indd 36-37

panorama of life at
Riverside over the years.

37

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

The hospital held a worship service and rededication and
opened once again for tours. Rev. Melvin W. Myers, the

Generosity heals. Thanks to generous gifts from Jim
Bridgewater Sr., in the name of his late wife, Betty,
Riverside developed the Betty Burch Bridgewater Center
for Radiation Therapy and is able to offer the latest
advancements in cancer care close to home.

first patient, came to cut the cake. There was so much to
see in a hospital that now served a wide geographic area
and provided a broad range of services.
The mission statement, rewritten in 1984, captured
the essence of Riverside: “Our health care system shall
maintain excellence through the efforts of a talented
team of dedicated professionals whose actions exemplify
a ‘caring at its best’ attitude.”

A Plan to Manage Care into the Future
The Kankakee community began to pull itself out of the
economic doldrums, but new challenges were on the
horizon for hospitals. When Bob Miller retired in 1994
after thirty years, the board of directors selected Dennis
Millirons as a CEO who could position Riverside through
the transition to managed care.
By 1986, more than two-thirds of independent

Beautiful spaces enhance both
comfort and care throughout
Riverside’s many locations.

community hospitals were already affiliated with health
maintenance organizations (HMOs). In Kankakee, local
employers were beginning to sign on with HMOs and
preferred provider organizations (PPOs), which promised
cost savings but limited employees’ access to health
providers that were part of the managed care network.
Millirons had experience with managed care during
his tenure at Santa Rosa Health Care in San Antonio,
Texas, and he saw new possibilities for Riverside.
It was not just a matter of maintaining market
share in Kankakee County and outlying communities.
Millirons turned his sights northward. “I felt there was

38

Riverside.indd 38-39

39

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

“My strategy was to remarkably differentiate

a great opportunity in the development of Riverside’s

Riverside from its competitors and to create distinction,”

south suburban Chicago location,” he says.

Millirons says.

A great strategic accomplishment occurred in

Riverside grew to become the dominant healthcare

September 1995, when Riverside announced its affiliation
with Rush–Presbyterian–St. Luke’s Medical Center (now

provider in the region, with a strong network of

Rush University Medical Center), one of the leading

community health centers in four counties. By 1998 there

academic hospitals in Chicago. In addition to the

were newly built outpatient centers in Pembroke, Dwight,

advantages of linking the medical programs, Riverside

Momence, Manteno, Bourbonnais, Wilmington, Peotone,

gained access to Rush’s managed care network and

and Monee, offering primary care as well as specialty

group purchasing. Rush physicians brought specialized

services.

Riverside has ambulatory care campuses, and outlying
clinics throughout Kankakee, Iroquois, Will, and Grundy
Counties. Geographically, Riverside continues to grow to
permit greater access to quality care throughout the region.

Orthopedic Associates of Kankakee collaborated

services to Kankakee and helped with the development
of new clinical programs. They created a Riverside-Rush

with Riverside to create Oak Surgical Institute, the

Corporation to manage the relationship, but Riverside

area’s first freestanding ambulatory surgery facility.

Medical Center maintained its independence.

continued on page 45

Riverside and Orthopedic Associates of Kankakee (OAK) have been ranked among the top 10 percent of the nation for overall orthopedic surgery by
HealthGradesTM. Here, Dr. Milton Smit, senior partner with OAK and one of the premier total joint surgeons in the nation, joins Phil Kambic in celebrating
orthopedic excellence distinctions.

40

Riverside.indd 40-41

41

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

Generosity Heals: Building a Foundation for the Future
When Riverside Hospital opened, the local newspaper

foundation’s motto is “Generosity Heals.” Over the years,

marveled at the “science f iction” devices, including an

donors have given cash, stocks, bequests, land, and other

electrocardioscope that it called an “intricate piece of

gifts that enabled the hospital to purchase advanced

electronic incredibility.” Today, scientif ic wonders include

equipment, train nurses, or begin specialized programs.

robotic surgery and radiosurgery.

Cora Speicher, whose sister was a devoted volunteer

Behind these medical marvels is a group of committed

at Riverside, gave one of the largest gifts in the hospital’s

people who are dedicated to demonstrating that generosity

history through her estate: $1.2 million. When she died in

heals: the Riverside HealthCare Foundation.

1996, at 106 years old, she was one of Kankakee’s longest-

The foundation began in 1967, with Vernon Butz as
president, just f ive years after the hospital’s second major

living residents.
Often, donors are giving back after Riverside nurses

fundraising campaign. CEO Robert Miller and the board of

and doctors helped them through a diff icult time in their

directors realized that the hospital needed an endowment,

lives. “We received money from grateful people whose lives

“to assure that regardless of economic adversities, Riverside

had been saved at Riverside,” says retired colonel James

will continue to provide quality care for all of its patients.”

Kasler, a longtime supporter of Riverside.

William Brandenburg, a lender and land owner in

Kasler is a hero of three wars—World War II, the Korean

Kankakee, helped establish the foundation, and he became

War, and the Vietnam War, where his plane was shot down

Riverside’s most loyal donor. In the hospital’s f irst fundraising

and he was a POW for almost seven years. When he retired

drive, his gift of $5,000 was the largest from any individual.

in Kankakee, he became involved with Riverside and

In 1971 Brandenburg donated sixty-f ive acres of

helped run the foundation’s pro-am golf tournament. He

farmland to Riverside, which was then sold for almost

has served on the Senior Living Center and the foundation

$300,000. Almost every year, he stopped by to chat with

boards. “I’m really proud to be associated with the

Miller—and hand him a check for $10,000. “He kept telling

hospital because of the wonderful things it’s done for the

me, ‘Bob, this is a good investment in Kankakee,’” says Miller.

community,” he says.

A trust that was part of his estate still provides earnings to the
hospital every year.

For Riverside, support has always flowed in both
directions—from the community and to the community.

Brandenburg was honored as the f irst Samaritan

“When somebody gives a gift, they’re voting for you,” says

of the Year in 1974. Today, there are about one thousand

foundation executive director Matt McBurnie. “All of the giving is

Samaritans—individuals who give at least $150 a year. The

a tribute to the people who built Riverside along the way.”

42

Riverside.indd 42-43

Col. James H. Kasler (ret.) is a hero of three
wars and a former POW. He has since spent
many years furthering Riverside’s mission,
giving generously of his time and talent, and
himself.

43

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER TWO CARING AT ITS BEST

continued from page 40

the citizens of the Kankakee area. This program goes to

Riverside also promoted healthy lifestyles with its state-

the very soul of our mission and why we exist, as it will

of-the-art health and fitness center in Bourbonnais,

truly improve the health status of the communities we

which encompasses rehabilitation, sports medicine, and

serve.” The lawsuit was eventually dismissed.
“If there was any one thing that I saw at Riverside

general wellness.

as a new CEO in 1994 that I felt was an opportunity to

Rush and Heartfelt Health Care

transform people’s lives and to transform the institution,
it was the ability to do open-heart surgery there,” says

But Riverside’s greatest advance—a direct benefit from

Millirons. “We could save lives and increase the medical

the Rush affiliation—was the creation of a comprehensive

capabilities of the organization.”

cardiac program including cardiac surgery.
Riverside filed a Certificate of Need application
for cardiac surgery with the Illinois Health Care
Facilities Planning Board just as the Rush-Riverside
agreement was finalized in 1996. The hospital carefully
documented the case: In 1994 alone, two thousand
people in the Kankakee area were transferred to other
hospitals for cardiac surgery.
It was a standing-room-only crowd as the
community demonstrated its support at a hearing
before the planning board. For almost three hours,
The open-heart surgical program saw its
first patient November 8, 1999. Now this
program has evolved into the Rush-Riverside
Center for Heart and Vascular Excellence
and has performed more than twenty-eight
hundred open-heart surgery procedures
and more than twenty thousand cardiac
catheterizations.

area residents and physicians testified about why
advanced heart surgery should be available in Kankakee.
Thousands of letters added to that testimony, including
correspondence from 120 physicians.
When the state board approved the program,
Provena St. Mary’s Hospital filed suit to overturn
the decision. Millirons wrote an open letter to the
community in the Kankakee Daily Journal: “I assure

Former president and CEO Dennis Millirons led from 1994 to 2006. Under
his leadership, Riverside formed a strategic affiliation with Rush University
Medical System, developed a comprehensive cardiac program
including cardiac surgery, and continued to further differentiate the
hospital from others in the region.

you that we remain passionate about providing cardiac
services, and we will continue to do everything within
our power to deliver this open-heart surgery program to

44

Riverside.indd 44-45

45

3/19/14 3:27 PM

On November 8, 1999, Lou Thanasouras became
Riverside’s first open-heart surgery patient. Today he
is happily retired and loves spending time with his
great-grandchild.

C

H

A

P

T

E

R

T

H

R

E

E

Our Kindest Touch

Open-heart surgery is the medical equivalent of a finely orchestrated
symphony. While the heart is stopped, the perfusionist runs the
heart-lung machine to circulate the patient’s blood.
The anesthesiologist or nurse anesthetist monitors

of Bonfield, the patient. For the team, it was a carefully

the patient’s body temperature, blood pressure, and other

rehearsed performance.

vital signs. The scrub nurse hands instruments to the

Drs. Joseph Rubelowsky and Robert Applebaum had

surgeons. The circulating nurse moves in and out of the

spent a year picking their team members, designing the

room, providing supplies and giving updates to the family.

ideal flow of procedures, equipping the operating room

And at the center of it all, the surgeons work with focus and

with state-of-the-art devices, and training the nurses. “It

precision to move blood vessels or repair damaged valves.

seemed kind of routine the day it arrived,” recalls Dr.

In all, two surgeons and about a dozen nurses, surgical

Applebaum. “Everybody was ready.”

assistants, and technicians worked together to perform

Riverside created the cardiac surgery program in

the first open-heart surgery at Riverside on November 8,

affiliation with Rush–Presbyterian–St. Luke’s Medical

1999. This was a big day for the hospital, and certainly a

Center to address a serious gap in the community’s health

life-altering event for sixty-six-year-old Louis Thanasouras

care. The death rate from heart disease in Kankakee County

47

Riverside.indd 46-47

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

was about 15 percent higher than the state average. People
were being sent to hospitals in Chicago or Champaign for
advanced surgery.
“People were dying unnecessarily from heart disease
because we didn’t have the resources to properly care for
them in a timely manner,” recalls former CEO Dennis
Millirons.

Number One in Cardiac Surgery
The Center for Heart and Vascular Excellence
provides comprehensive and advanced
treatments for heart and vascular disease.
Cardiothoracic and vascular surgeons Drs.
Robert Applebaum and Philip Alexander
helped lead the cardiac surgery program to
achieve national recognition.

Louis Thanasouras’s story was a common one. When he
felt a crushing pressure on his chest, his wife insisted that
he go to the hospital. He had some tests, including a cardiac
catheterization, and learned that he had three blocked
arteries. He could either travel to Chicago or wait for the
imminent opening of the Rush-Riverside Center for Heart &
Vascular Excellence. He chose to remain at Riverside.
Dr. Rubelowsky stayed with Thanasouras the night
after the surgery to make sure no unexpected problems
arose. (This practice was common practice for Dr.
Rubelowsky, who often stayed overnight to keep tabs on his
patients after a complex surgery.) “He was in and out of the
room all night long,” Thanasouras recalls. “He talked to my
family. He was just terrific.”
Thanasouras had surgery on a Monday and left the
hospital on Thursday. He returned to work about ten days
later. Today, at age eighty, Thanasouras exercises at a health
club four or five times a week. He has since had a knee
replacement and hip replacement, both at Riverside. “The
service, the care, the concern, everything was just terrific,”
he says. “They were great. It’s that simple.”
continued on page 53

48

Riverside.indd 48-49

49

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

Riverside Recognized as a “Magnet®” for Nursing Quality
Colleen McCabe’s phone vibrates, and she stops in mid-sentence.

in their professional nursing staff,” says David Duda, chief nursing

Her patient has pressed the call button, which automatically buzzes

officer and senior vice president of operations at Riverside.

her in-house phone. She squirts hand sanitizer on her palms and

Riverside has encouraged nurses to further their education

steps into the room. She is ready to provide a mouth swab for the

and offered tuition support. About half of all nurses now have at

postsurgery patient who can’t yet drink, a boost in bed to ease

least a bachelor’s degree. Twenty nurses with a master’s degree

discomfort, and a huge smile to brighten the mood.

work at the bedside, where their advanced knowledge directly
benefits patients.

Life in the intensive care

Nurse councils are part

unit has its own pattern—one
of constant attentiveness.

of the shared decision-making

McCabe has only one patient

philosophy of Magnet® hospitals.

at the moment; she never has

They can suggest improvements

more than three. And beyond

based on their knowledge as

the high-tech monitoring, she

frontline caregivers. For example,

gives her best care in the truest

instead of centralized nursing

sense of the word.

stations, a council suggested
reorganizing nurses into smaller pods. The

Much has changed in the thirty years
that McCabe has worked as a nurse at

change improves teamwork and brings

Riverside, but not the philosophy: “Treat

the nurses closer to their patients’ rooms.

the patient like you want to be treated—

“Physicians are happier, patients are

because if you don’t, you’re not giving

happier, nurses are happier,” says Duda.
“We have absolutely wonderful outcomes.”

excellent care,” she says.
Riverside Medical Center was recognized for its quality
nursing care in 2011, with its designation as a Magnet® hospital.

patient and employee satisfaction, and less nurse turnover. When

The Journey to Magnet Excellence through the American

Riverside received the designation, it was cause for a hospital-wide

Nurses Credentialing Center is thorough and lengthy, demanding

celebration.

®

Magnet® status “gives us more opportunity for growth,” says

widespread participation within the organization.

McCabe. She’s proud of the Magnet® status, but she says she

Education, professionalism, and leadership are the
cornerstones of nursing at a Magnet® hospital. “Magnet®

always felt valued at Riverside. “I felt like a member of the team

accreditation means this is an organization that really invested

since I first started, so that hasn’t changed.”

50

Riverside.indd 50-51

Magnet hospitals have fewer medical errors, higher
®

Riverside is the area’s only Magnet® recognized hospital. “It’s tangible evidence of our nurses’ commitment to providing the very best care to our
patients, and of this we are extremely proud,” said David Duda, senior vice president and chief nursing officer.

51

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

continued from page 48
Within a few years,
Riverside received repeated
recognition and awards
for excellence in cardiac
surgery. Based on patient
outcomes, HealthGrades gave
Riverside’s program five stars
and a stream of accolades:
number one in the South
Chicago area for cardiac
surgery in 2005, 2006, and
2007; number one in Illinois
for cardiac surgery in 2008;
one of the top 5 percent of
hospitals in the nation for
cardiac surgery in 2008. In
2007 Thomson Healthcare
named Riverside one of the
top one hundred hospitals in

Riverside has been designated a Breast Imaging Center of Excellence by the American College of
Radiology. Here a technician prepares the equipment to make the patient’s mammography experience
more comfortable.

Combating Another Life-Threatening Disease

the country for cardiovascular care.
New cardiac catheterization labs enhanced the service
with minimally invasive procedures, such as angioplasties

Another formidable disease also threatened lives in the

to open blocked arteries.

region. Cancer was the second-leading cause of death in
Kankakee County—one in three deaths among people

“Having the open-heart surgery programs and cath
Drs. Vikas Patel and Brad Suprenant
perform the area’s first Lariat procedure,
which offers an atrial fibrillation patient an
alternative for stroke reduction. Riverside is
one of five hospitals in Illinois performing
the procedure.

labs were an important turning point in Riverside’s history

who were forty-five to seventy-four years old. The

and in this community’s history,” Maggie Frogge, senior

mortality rate from cancer was higher in Kankakee than

vice president for corporate strategy, says of the cardiac

in the state or nation.
The Rush-Riverside Cancer Institute sought to boost

surgery program. “We have been able to truly impact

survival rates by applying the latest technology and

mortality from heart disease.”

evidence-based medicine. The battle against cancer typically
continued on page 57

52

Riverside.indd 52-53

53

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

Medical residents actively participate in discussion, where
they encounter a breadth of knowledge to give them the
confidence to practice independently.

Higher Education and a High Level of Care
On July 1 every year, a new group of young doctors arrives
at Riverside Medical Center to launch a career in medicine.
They have had an intense amount of classroom learning and
a few years of hands-on training, but now they are ready to
make a difference.
These medical residents are prepared to work eighty
hours a week or more, sleeping overnight in the hospital to be
available whenever patient concerns arise. Riverside’s medical
residency program provides an extra level of care for patients

in its program. About 35 receive invitations for an interview, and

while training a new generation of physicians.

Riverside selects 17 to 20, ranking them in order of preference in

“Riverside has always been a very progressive
hospital. This just elevated it to a teaching hospital,” says Lisa
Zipsie, director of physician services, managed care, and
postgraduate medical education.
Planning for the three-year residency program began in
2007, when Zipsie met regularly with internist Naresh Chandan, DO;
cardiologist Mario Massullo, DO; and gastroenterologist Edward

Residents come from all over the country. But for Nathan
Pyle, DO, Kankakee is familiar territory. Dr. Pyle, who was named
the first chief resident in 2014, graduated from Olivet Nazarene
University. “For me, Riverside felt like home,” he says.
Osteopaths receive training that is similar to that of MD

Midwestern University in Downers Grove, which has a college of

system. That came in handy late one night when Dr. Pyle was

osteopathic medicine, was interested in Riverside as a place for

awakened to help a patient who had neck pain. Instead of just

the clinical training of its students and graduates.

ordering a medication, Dr. Pyle spent time with the patient and

of medical research and education, says Zipsie.
The first residents began the three-year program in 2010

Riverside.indd 54-55

their program choices.)

physicians but with a greater emphasis on the musculoskeletal

share their knowledge—and it brings them back into the realm

54

the residency matching system. (The residents also rank order

Jurkovic, DO. They wanted to become involved in teaching, and

The program gives Riverside physicians an opportunity to

Director of Physician Services Lisa Zipsie (second from left) and Manager of Graduate Medical Education Rebecca Meredith (fourth from left) are
pictured with the first two classes of internal medicine residents. The residency and fellowship programs provide exposure to comprehensive treatment
plans and well-balanced experience in their areas of expertise.

Riverside receives almost 150 applications for four spots

provided a soft tissue massage.
The next day, the patient and his wife were telling
everyone who would listen about the nice medical resident
who had eased the patient’s pain. “All of the residents are very

and graduated in 2013. Riverside also trains fellows—physicians

knowledgeable and compassionate individuals,” says Zipsie.

who have completed a residency—for specialty practice in

“Their desire to live, learn, and lead the life of a doctor benefits

cardiology, gastroenterology, and geriatrics.

their future and the lives they touch.”

55

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

continued from page 53
takes place on several fronts. Riverside’s partnership with
an academic institution gave patients access to clinical

Radiation oncologist Dr. Alan Coon addresses
a group at the unveiling of a second linear
accelerator, the most advanced radiation
therapy technology available in the region.

research trials. The medical oncologist selects the best
possible chemotherapy, and surgeons remove tumors.
Radiation oncologists use targeted doses of radiation to kill
cancer cells.
In 2003 construction began on the Betty
Burch Bridgewater Center for Radiation Therapy in
Bourbonnais to bring in the most advanced radiation
equipment—a linear accelerator.
When Jim Bridgewater’s wife, Betty, developed brain
cancer, she traveled to Chicago for radiation treatments
because Kankakee had nothing comparable. Her cancer
was incurable, even with treatment and chemotherapy.
But when CEO Dennis Millirons told Bridgewater he could
make a difference for other cancer patients by helping bring
in new technology, Bridgewater pledged $1 million.
Eight years later, Bridgewater donated another
four hundred thousand dollars for an expansion and
addition of an even more advanced linear accelerator,
making him the single largest donor to the medical
center. Both projects also were generously supported by
the Riverside HealthCare Foundation, which raised an
additional $3.1 million from donors.
Housed in a room encased in concrete walls that are
six feet thick, the True Beam STX Linear Accelerator uses
3-D imaging and motion control for ultimate precision and
delivers intense beams targeted at tumors. The treatments
are completed in just minutes at a lower overall dose and
without the damage to healthy cells that is common with
traditional radiation treatments.

56

Riverside.indd 56-57

57

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

Meeting a Desperate Need

“We have people coming from Chicago to Kankakee
because they have better equipment,” says Bridgewater,
retired and living in Arizona. “We have people

This has been the Riverside story—the marriage of modern

from Indiana and Iowa.” They come not just for the

facilities and equipment with skilled physicians and caring

technology but for the care, he says. “It’s such a friendly

nurses and other professionals. Riverside has actively

environment.”

recruited specialists to address the area’s healthcare needs.
A new $24 million, six-story pavilion provided new space for
continued on page 60

Doing God’s Work to Respond to Disaster
At 9:47 p.m. on March 15, 1999, Amtrak’s City

The staff had drilled many hours for

of New Orleans train was rumbling along

various kinds of disasters, and with that

the track in Bourbonnais on the way to New

training, everything fell into place. Laurie

Orleans, with 207 passengers and 21 railroad

Billingsley, RN, arrived in the emergency

employees on board. At that moment, the

room shortly after 10 p.m. and reported to

driver of a tractor-trailer carrying bundles of

a room where she cared for the injured

steel rods thought he had enough time to

conductor. She didn’t leave his side for

make it across the track.

four hours. “We were very proud of the

He didn’t.

teamwork we had that day,” she says.

The train engineer sounded his horn

Forty-seven of the injured came to

and tried to brake. With a sickening metallic

Riverside; others went to St. Mary’s. Eleven

crash, the train struck the rear of the truck

people died on the scene.

and train cars began to derail, crumpling

A week later, two thousand local

across the intersection and landing askew.

residents gathered to pray for the accident

A locomotive caught fire, sending an eerie

victims at an auditorium at Olivet Nazarene

orange glow into the frigid air. Within minutes, ambulances

University. Rev. Dan Boone spoke of the community response, his

arrived on the scene and a Code Disaster phone tree began

words mirroring the emotions of the employees and physicians

among off-duty Riverside employees.

of Riverside: “In one of the darkest, low moments that we will

Patients at Riverside are not just met
with modern facilities and technology,
but also, and most importantly, with
compassionate quality care.

know, we did God’s work here this week.”

58

Riverside.indd 58-59

59

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

continued from page 58

neurosciences

physicians in 2003, as well as a climate-controlled sky bridge

program,” he

to link the building to the existing hospital.

says. “It just felt

Neurosurgeon Dr. Juan Jimenez is among those recognized for excellence in
spinal surgery, placing Riverside in the top 5 percent of hospitals nationwide.

right.”

The pavilion had just opened when neurosurgeon Dr.

When he

Juan Jimenez was invited to interview at Riverside in 2004.
During his medical residency at Rush, he saw many patients

began working

who had been transferred from the Kankakee region. They

at Riverside the next year, Dr. Jimenez found his first week’s

came with aneurysms, weakened blood vessels that oozed

schedule filled with urgent surgeries . . . a brain tumor,

blood, or hydrocephalus, fluid on the brain. Both conditions

emergency spinal decompression, pseudotumor cerebri, a

place growing pressure on the brain, and relief comes only

young woman losing her vision and needing fluid removed

from surgery. Every minute counts. A delay can mean the

through a shunt to relieve pressure on her brain and eyes.
Dr. Jimenez first saw her on a Tuesday and operated on

difference between full recovery and lifelong impairment.

Wednesday. “She had a fantastic outcome,” he recalls. “Her

So Dr. Jimenez knew that his skills were desperately

headaches improved, her vision recovered.”

needed. “It was a prime opportunity to develop a

Five years later, Dr. Jimenez and his colleague,
Dr. Charles Harvey, received important recognition
beyond the heartfelt thanks of the patients. Based
on patient outcomes, Health Grades named
Riverside second in the state of Illinois for spine
surgery and in the top 5 percent of hospitals
nationwide. In 2011 Riverside rose to number one
in Illinois for spine surgery.

Building the Vision of Quality Care
The first few years of the turn of the century were
transformative for Riverside. Its early days as a small
community hospital designed to handle emergencies,
births, and basic surgeries now seemed like quaint
In 2011 the hospital relocated its current surgical area to the twelve new, fully
integrated, state-of-the-art operating suites in the East Tower. Here, neurosurgeon
Dr. Juan Jimenez explains the Image Stream technology used in Riverside’s
dedicated neurosurgical operating suite.

60

Riverside.indd 60-61

history. Riverside Medical Center had evolved into a
regional healthcare provider with facilities stretching
continued on page 65

61

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

A Bee’s-Eye View into Microsurgery of the Brain
The CT Scanner 7070 was a thing of beauty: a huge white

The technology has become faster, sharper, and smarter.

cylinder, large enough to contain the patient on an adjustable

One morning, Dr. Charles Harvey is maneuvering tiny instruments

table, connected to an early microcomputer that was the size

to extract a tumor on a woman’s pituitary gland at the base

of a desk. In just three seconds, bursts of X-rays created cross-

of the brain and is viewing his handiwork via a tiny camera,

sectional images that the computer translated into the finest

projected in real-time through image stream technology.

anatomical detail ever available.

Green light basks the scene, enhancing the images on

In 1979, for the first time, physicians at Riverside Medical

eight monitors positioned through the operating room. The

Center could peer inside the brain or body without a scalpel to

patient lies amid blue sterile surgical drapes with only her face

find abnormalities that wouldn’t show up on a routine X-ray. They

visible, looking like an older version of Sleeping Beauty. A heart

could detect a tumor or a cyst, an aneurysm, or a clot.

monitor beeps rhythmically, and a suction device continuously

This was just the beginning of the revolution in imaging. In
1987 Riverside’s Doppler Color Flow Imaging echocardiography

emits a hushing noise.
Dr. Harvey gazes at the surgical site with a three-

enabled cardiologists to view and measure the flow of blood

dimensional view, thanks to multiple lenses on the endoscopic

through the chambers and valves of the heart. Magnetic

microscope that mimic the vast optics of a bee’s eye. He probes

resonance imaging (MRI) arrived in 1989, providing the clearest

gently, removing the tumor in pieces. As her brain pulsates along

possible image using sound waves and a strong magnetic

with the beat of her heart, Dr. Harvey inserts a small plastic plug

field—also with no radiation.

to replace the bone he removed atop the gland.
Riverside was one of the first hospitals in Illinois to offer this
minimally invasive neurosurgical technique. In some cases,
tumors of the brain and spine can now be removed through
stereotactic radiosurgery, replacing even a tiny scalpel with
targeted radiation delivered through a linear accelerator.
Riverside acquired the da Vinci Surgical System in 2004,
providing robot-assisted surgery with enhanced precision.
Having high-tech options provides a range of choices, says
Dr. Harvey. “Riverside has shown a commitment to innovation

Neurosurgeon Dr. Charles Harvey brings more than twenty years of
experience to Riverside. Riverside ranked number one in Illinois for spine
surgery in 2011.

62

Riverside.indd 62-63

and bringing the best quality of care,” he says.

Riverside Medical Center has developed a nationally recognized Neurosciences program and received the HealthGrades Neurosciences Excellence
Award in 2014. Drs. Juan Jimenez and Charles Harvey (pictured here) use advanced technology including minimally invasive techniques, roboticassisted surgery, and stereotactic radiation therapy to address some of the most complex and difficult-to-treat conditions of the brain, neck, and spine.

63

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

continued from page 60

Higher Quality, Lower Cost

across a sixty-mile area and services on par with those of
Health care had become incredibly complex by the time

major medical institutions.

Kambic became CEO in 2006, yet he expresses his vision for

“You’re only limited by your vision,” says Millirons. And

Riverside simply. “I truly believe that higher-quality care

that vision was to provide the highest level of medical care.

means lower cost,” he says. “We’ve been able to prove that at

When Millirons resigned in 2005 to move to another
health system in Illinois, the Riverside HealthCare board

Riverside. We’re one of the highest-quality providers in the

of directors considered seventy candidates and selected

Chicago metro region and one of the lowest-cost providers

someone who understood Riverside’s history, mission, and

as well.”
One example: The Center for Medicare and Medicaid

aspirations: Phil Kambic.

Services penalizes hospitals that have a high rate of

Kambic, a native of Kankakee who had started at
Riverside as a computer programmer
in 1985, is passionate about serving the
region’s health needs. His own father
suffered a heart attack and later died
when Kambic was just sixteen years old.
Now, when Kambic hears Code

President and CEO Phil Kambic
addresses the audience at the
Fiftieth Anniversary dedication
ceremony. Serving since 2006,
his vision is leading Riverside’s
amazing journey well into the
future.

STEMI on the hospital’s paging
system, he knows someone is in the
emergency room with a heart attack
caused by a blocked artery. The clock is
literally ticking. ER staff move swiftly
to give patients clot-busting drugs
within thirty minutes of arrival or, if
the patient needs other intervention,
angioplasty with a stent to keep the
arteries open within ninety minutes of
arrival.
“We are saving lives and
having a tremendous impact
on families throughout the
Riverside is designated by the state of Illinois as a Level II Trauma Center serving adults and children of all ages who have medical, surgical, or traumatic
emergencies. Here, Trauma Coordinator Elizabeth DeLong assists a patient into the Emergency Department.

64

Riverside.indd 64-65

community,” says Kambic.

65

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

readmissions. Riverside focuses on the most at-risk patients,
providing weekly or even daily calls from home-care nurses
after their discharge. In some cases, nurses visit a patient’s
home—free of charge—to make sure the patient understands
the treatment regimen.
Riverside isn’t directly reimbursed for that service, but
the strategy paid off when the hospital was one of the few in
Illinois to meet the goals and face no readmissions penalties.
Hospitalists, who specialize in managing a patient’s
hospital care from admission to discharge, also help
Riverside provide more efficient care and a better patient
experience. The program began in 2010 with six physicians.
Today, Riverside has eight hospitalists who cover shifts

Just as it is important to a patient’s healing, serenity can do a lot
for a surgeon, too. Every element of the new surgical area was
specifically designed to create a calming atmosphere.

No matter the condition, Riverside’s goal is to make the healing process
as comfortable as possible.

66

Riverside.indd 66-67

67

3/19/14 3:27 PM

CHAPTER THREE OUR KINDEST TOUCH

twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week. They make

highly coordinated approach to health care. About ninety

frequent rounds and monitor various health and patient

providers are directly employed by Riverside.

The Riverside Medical Center, illuminated
in pink for Breast Cancer Awareness Month,
continues to look toward a bright future.
“Everywhere I look, there’s opportunity,” says
President and CEO Phil Kambic.

Nationally, health care is once again going through a

satisfaction measures. “We pay a lot of attention to detail,”

challenging time. The expansion of Medicaid will greatly

says Kambic.

increase access to care. Other new payment models reward

All That’s Certain Is More Change

providers who keep patients well. There is a new imperative
to help an aging population that struggles with chronic
conditions such as diabetes and high blood pressure.

As Riverside reaches its fiftieth anniversary, it’s hard to

Riverside has responded by opening specialty clinics

picture how the initial two-story building would fit within
the complex that now sprawls along both sides of North

for patients with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease

Wall Street. Today, there are 325 beds, 2,500 employees,

(COPD), congestive heart failure, and diabetes. New

more than 360 physicians, 1,200 annual births, more than

intermediate-care clinics serve people who need urgent

165,000 outpatient visits, and about 41,000 people coming

treatment of a disease or injury but don’t need to go to a

through the emergency room every year. At 720,803 square

hospital emergency room. One such clinic is even located in

feet, the medical center complex is almost ten times larger

a Walmart.
The campus in Bourbonnais, which encompasses

than the original hospital. Riverside provides care in four
counties, including a second major campus in Bourbonnais

over 240,000 square feet, now has ambulatory surgery, a

and outpatient campuses in Coal City and Watseka.

women’s center, physician offices, cancer care, and a sleep
center—almost everything but a full-service hospital.

The most significant modernization in the hospital’s

What does the future hold? “Riverside is going to

history occurred in 2009, when construction began on the
East Tower and renovation of existing space, a $70 million

continue to grow. It is going to continue to expand,” says

project. It included twelve state-of-the-art operating rooms,

Kambic.
It may not resemble the original hospital along the

eighteen intensive care rooms, twenty-four patient rooms,
and a new birthing center with a dedicated Cesarean

Kankakee River. Moreover, in another fifty years, Riverside

section suite. The Daily Journal called it “a move that should

may look very different than it does today. But the health

be applauded by everyone in the economic community.”

system will continue to rise to meet health needs and adjust
to the inevitable flow of change.

Yet as Riverside looks to the future, the hospital itself

The one thing that won’t change is Riverside’s

is no longer the core driver of progress. The health system
reaches into new dimensions and new geography. More

commitment to serving the health needs of the

and more physicians have joined the Riverside Medical

community. “Everywhere I look, there’s opportunity,”

Group, where they can become part of a high-quality,

says Kambic.

multispecialty group capable of delivering a new and

68

Riverside.indd 68-69

69

3/19/14 3:28 PM

Mission
Life is a remarkable journey. Health impacts every
step—how we connect with others, how we express our
potential, how we pursue our dreams. At Riverside, our
mission is to provide healthcare experiences that are
just as remarkable. We do this for each and every person,
regardless of their personal or economic circumstances.
We offer our highest thinking, our kindest touch, and
The legacy that has been created over the last fifty years continues on a path to
an exciting journey. The story is one that we share as a community. Riverside will
continue its commitment now and well into the future.

Riverside.indd 70-71

our strongest commitment to excellence.

3/19/14 3:28 PM

A Hospital of Excellence

Acknowledgments
We want to thank the many people who have made this book possible, especially
Mardene Hinton for her passion for research and dedication to the Riverside mission.
The Daily Journal
The Herald and The Herald Country Market
Kankakee County Museum
Kankakee Public Library
Image Group Photography
Bruce Van Inwegen Photography
The Kambic Family
Riverside Archives
Judith Pretto
Riverside Medical Center Marketing and Public Relations Department
Riverside also wants to thank the countless people throughout the decades who
have given of themselves through commitment, care, and community to further
the mission for remarkable health care in this region.

73

Riverside.indd 72-73

3/19/14 3:28 PM

APPENDIX

Original Riverside Hospital Board

Medical Staff Presidents

Lifetime Achievement Award

James G. Schneider, President
Herman W. Snow, Vice President
Mrs. Ronald M. Smiley, Secretary
Howard W. McCracken, Treasurer
Mrs. Ronald Behrends
Ed P. Bergeron
Joseph N. Berz
Rev. Earl J. Bruso
Cyril F. Close
Kenneth W. Cote
Byron Johnson
Harold W. Johnson
Delbert K. Judd, MD
Stanton G. Mamer
Rev. James G. Parker
Harold W. Reed, ThD
Len Small

1964
Charles Allison, MD
1966
Leland Farlander, MD
1968
Charles P. Whalen, MD
1970
Herbert Swartz, MD
1972
Armando A. Arocha, MD
1974
Morris Lang, MD
1976
James A. Goldenstein, MD
1978
.James R. Kennedy, MD
1980
Bipin N. Bhayani, MD
1982
Raymond R. Malott, MD
1984
Donald A. Meier, MD
1986
Antonio M. Yaniz, MD
1988
Bruce I. Dodt, MD
1990
Paul A. Vakselis, MD
1992
Philip G. Hays, MD
1994
Bipin N. Bhayani, MD
1996
Kenneth C. Johnston, MD
1998
Joel N. Slutsky, MD
2000
Kamlesh V. Bulchandani, MD
2002
Roger L. Taylor, MD
2004
Stonewall McCuiston, MD
2006
Kent E. Frye, MD
2008
David B. Sutherland, MD
2010
Lubow O. Lewicky, MD
2012
Steven L. Decker, DO
2014
Nadeem Ansari, MD

Given to Riverside’s original president and CEO, Robert Miller,
this award symbolizes the lasting impact his leadership and
vision have made on this community.
Awarded in 2011.

Riverside Medical Center Board Chairs
1963–1971
James G. Schneider
1972–1979
Joseph Berz
1980–1983
Robert L. Moyer
1984–1985
Charles C. Huber
1986–1988
Howard A. Gordan
1989–1990
Larry Taggart
1991–1993
Charles Smith
1994–Present
Connie Ashline

Riverside Medical Center
Presidents and Ceos
1963–1993
Robert Miller
1994–2005
Dennis Millirons
2006–Present
Phillip Kambic

74

Riverside.indd 74-75

1996
Connie Ashline
1997
Wesley E. Walker
1998
Myra J. Graff
1999
Colonel James H. Kasler
2000
William Cheffer
2001
Sylvia H. Thomas
2002
Charles Huber
2003
Frances J. Crowe
2004
Harry and Deborah Bond
2005
Russell Chesrown
2006
Jacqueline I. Gibbs
2007
Dr. David L. Hegg
2008
Jean Thomas
2009
William R. Dyon
2010
Bruce and Susan Schreffler
2011
Jerry and June Hoekstra
2012
Kay Preisel
2013
Jim Bridgewater Sr.

Samaritan of the Year
The Samaritan Award is given annually to an individual who
embodies the principles of Service, Charity, Leadership, and
Image, and shares them with our community.
1974
William Brandenburg
1975
James G. Schneider
1976
Dr. Delbert Judd
Dr. Charles Allison
1977
Cyril F. Close
1978
Joseph N. Berz
1979
Mattie Smiley
Charles Grapey
1980
Edward Strasma
1981
Vernon G. Butz
1982
Dr. Herbert P. Swartz
1983
Dr. Charles P. Whalen
1984
Mrs. Ova Parish
1985
Kay and Wayne Preisel
1986
Dr. and Mrs. James A. Goldenstein
1987
Rev. Fr. James G. Parker
1988
Kenneth G. Seebach
1989
Edwin Sale
1990
Dr. Raymond R. Malott
1991
Germaine M. Wasser
1992
Emma Lou and Alan G. Lemon
1993
Laura Wilkins
1994
Dr. Fred W. Bevan
Wm. A. Richards
1995
Jane A. Meyer

Good Heart Award
Riverside’s Heart Ball, held every two years, is named for the
presentation of the Good Heart Award. Since its inception,
this award was designed to honor one who demonstrates
commitment to excellence, partnership with Riverside, and a
positive impact within the region.
2000
Congressman Jerry Weller
2002
No award presentation
2004
Senator Dick Durbin
2006
Jim Bridgewater Sr.
2008
Connie Ashline
2010
Milton Smit, MD
2012
Mehmet Sipahi, MD
2014
Our Community

75

3/19/14 3:28 PM

Riverside.indd 76-77

3/19/14 3:28 PM

INDEX

Numbers in italics indicate
images.
———
Alexander, Philip, 49
Allison, Charles, 5, 17
American Nurses Credentialing
Center, 50
Amtrak crash, 58
Applebaum, Robert, 47, 48
Ashline, Connie, 25, 35
Assisted Living and Memory Care,
35
Ault, Aric, 20, 21
auxiliary, 12, 18
Beck, Sharon, 9, 10
Behrends, Dorothy, 6
Bergeron, Edwin, 6
Berz, Joseph, 6
Betty Burch Bridgewater Center
for Radiation Therapy, 38–39,
57
Billingsley, Laurie, 58
Boone, Dan, 58
Bowling, John C., 26, 34
Brandenburg, William, 18, 42
Breast Cancer Awareness Month,
69
Bridgewater, Betty, 39, 57
Bridgewater, Jim, Sr., 39, 57, 58
Bruso, Earl J., 6, 9
Butz, Vernon, 42
cancer treatment, 53–58
candy stripers, 12
Catholic Charities, 22, 23
Chandan, Naresh, 55
Close, Cyril, 6, 7, 35
community-based health care,
30–35, 40, 41
Coon, Alan, 56
Corzine-Stills, Sharon. See Beck,
Sharon
Costello, Lawrence, 6
Cote, Kenneth, 6

da Vinci Surgical System, 62
DeLong, Elizabeth, 64
Duda, David, 50, 51
Dyon, Bill, 18–19
Dyon, Cleva, 1–2
Family Birthing Center, 21
Frank, Don, 6
Frogge, Maggie, 26–30, 53
Harvey, Charles, 60, 62, 63
health care
changes in, 17, 68
quality and cost of, 65–66
health maintenance organizations
(HMOs), 39
HealthGrades, x, 40, 53, 60
Hendrix, Marwood, 6
Herscher Twig, 12
Hill-Burton grant, 4
Hilsenhoff, Joseph, 6
hospice, 30, 32
hospital care, redefining, 35
hospitalists, 66–68
I Can Cope, 30
Image Stream technology, 28, 62
imaging, 62
intensive care unit, 18–19, 50
Jimenez, Juan, 60, 61, 63
Johnson, Byron, 6
Johnson, Harold, 6
Johnson, Lyndon, 17
Joubert, Arnie, 28
Journey to Magnet® Excellence, 50
Judd, Delbert, 6
Junior Women’s Club, 6–7
Jurkovic, Edward, 55
Kambic, Phillip, ix, 40, 65, 68, 69
Kankakee Community College,
14, 34
Kankakee County
chamber of commerce, 1
death rate in, from heart
disease, 47–48
economic downturn in, 25–26

78

Riverside.indd 78-79

postwar expansion and baby
boom in, 4
residents of, wanting a hospital,
1–2
Kankakee County Hospital
Committee, 4, 6
Kankakee County Hospital Study
Committee, 1
Kankakee Daily Journal, 9
Kasler, James H., 42, 43
Lariat procedure, 52
Layton, Deena, 21
Lindsley, George, 7
linear accelerator, 57
Magnet® accreditation, 32, 50, 51
Mamer, Stanton, 6
Mancuso, Cheryl, 19–23
Massullo, Mario, 55
McBurnie, Matt, 42
McCabe, Colleen, 50
McCracken, Howard, 6
Meals on Wheels, 22, 23
Medicaid, 17, 65–68
medical residency program, 54, 55
medical telemetry technology, 19
Meredith, Rebecca 54
Medicare, 17, 65–68
Midwestern University, 55
Miller, Robert, viii, x, xi, 9–14, 18,
19, 23, 25, 28, 30, 36, 39, 42
Miller Rehabilitation Center, 35
Milling, Harold, 17
Millirons, Dennis, viii, 39–40, 45,
48, 65, 57
Myers, Melvin W., 5, 17, 39
neurosciences program, 60, 61–63
Nixon, Richard, 26
nurses
councils of, 50
education and training of, 34,
50
intensive care, 50
uniforms for, 16, 19
Oak Surgical Institute, 40

Ohrt, Ed, 32
Ohrt, Wanda, 32
Olivet Nazarene College
(University), 14, 34
open-heart surgery program,
44–48, 53
Orthopedic Associates of
Kankakee, 34, 40
osteopaths, 55
palliative care, 30, 32
Parker, James G., 6, 7, 35
Parrish, I. W. “Ike,” 2, 9
Patel, Vikas, 52
Pavilion addition, vi–vii
physicians, board certification of,
10–14
preferred provider organizations
(PPOs), 39
Provena St. Mary’s Hospital, 45
Pyle, Nathan, 55
Ramsey, Marilyn, 12
Reed, Harold W., 6
Reflection Garden, ix
Riverside Christmas Basket
Committee, 26
Riverside Family Pharmacy, 36
Riverside HealthCare Foundation,
42, 57
Riverside HealthCare system, viii,
x, 24
Riverside Hospital, 4. See also
Riverside Medical Center
additions to, 10, 11, 14–15, 17–18
architectural sketch for, xii
associated with local colleges,
14
awards for, 12, 13
computers at, 28
entrance to, 8–9, 11
expansion of, x
founding of, 6–7
fundraising for, 1–2, 6–7, 9, 18
groundbreaking for, 7
growth of, 18, 19, 23
labor and delivery at, 20, 21
name change, 23

open house at, 14–17
opening of, 5, 9–10, 17, 42
volunteerism at, 12
Riverside Hospital Foundation, 18
Riverside Hospital Helpers, 6
Riverside Industrial Medical
Services, 36
Riverside Medical Center. See also
Riverside Hospital
additions to, 58–60
awards for, 50, 51, 53, 60
beginnings of, x
cancer treatment at, 26–30, 32,
53–58
computerization at, 28
diversification of, 36
as employer, 25
fiftieth anniversary of, 68
fundraising for, 57
growth of, 40, 41
mission statement of, 39
modernization of, 68
neurosciences program at, 60,
61–63
open-heart surgery at, 44–48,
53
relationship with the
community, 26, 42
senior living and, 35
twenty-fifth anniversary of, 36
Riverside Medical Group, 68
Riverside Reflector, 23
Riverside-Rush Corporation, 40
Riverside Senior Life
Communities, 35, 37
Riverside Young Professionals
(RVP), ix
Roper Corporation, 7
Rotary Club, 6–7
Rubelowsky, Joseph, 47, 48
Rush–Presbyterian–St. Luke’s
Medical Center (Rush
University Medical Center), 40,
47
Rush-Riverside Cancer Institute,
vii, 53
Rush-Riverside Center for Heart
and Vascular Excellence, 44, 45,

48, 49
Rush University Medical System,
45
Samaritan Society, 18
Samaritan of the Year, 42
Schneider, James G., viii, 1, 4, 6, 7,
14, 36
Schneider Outpatient Center, vii
senior living, 35
Shepard, Jordan H., 14
Shipley, Mary Ann (Mrs. E. A.), 6,
7
Silhouette program, 12, 13
Silver Splendor, 36
Sipahi, Mehmet, 32, 33
Small, Burrell, 4, 7
Small, Len, 4
Small family, 4
Smiley, Mattie, 6
Smit, Milton, 40
Snow, Herman, 6, 7
Spectra Medical System, 28
Speicher, Cora, 42
Spiritual Healing Garden, 36
Stewards Foundation, 1, 2–4, 6
Suprenant, Brad, 52
telemedicine, 28
Thanasouras, Louis, 46, 47, 48
Thomson Healthcare, 53
Thomson Reuters, x
Tinsel and Tea, 12
Twigs, 12
United Way, 23
Veerapaneni, Annabelle, 32
Westwood Oaks Senior Living
Center, 35
Women’s Health Center, vii
YMCA, 6–7
Zipsie, Lisa, 54, 55

79

3/19/14 3:28 PM

Riverside.indd 80-81

3/19/14 3:28 PM

